

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

MHN GOVERNMENT SERVICES, INC.,  
AND MANAGED HEALTH NETWORK, INC.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

THOMAS ZABOROWSKI, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF MARY A. BEDIKIAN, DANIEL  
BARNHIZER AND GEORGE T. ROUMELL, JR.  
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

THOMAS M. PETERSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
MORGAN LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP  
One Market Street, Spear Tower  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
Telephone No. (415) 442-1000  
Facsimile No. (415) 442-1001  
Email: tmpeterson@morganlewis.com

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
REASONS TO GRANT THE WRIT.....	6
I. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Not To Sever Purportedly Unconscionable Provisions From An Otherwise Valid Arbitration Clause Is Antithetical To This Court’s Precedent Favoring Arbitration....	6
II. The Rules of the American Arbitration Association (“AAA”) Provide A Due Process-Compliant Framework For Adjudication And An Effective Way To Address Unconscionable Contract Provisions .....	10
A. AAA’s Rules Can Remedy Any Poten- tially Serious Contractual Defects .....	10
1. Six-Months Limitation Period.....	11
2. Arbitrator Selection Process.....	13
3. Cost And Fee Shifting Clause .....	14
4. Filing Fees And Punitive Damages ...	14

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. AAA’s Rules Offer Other Significant Protections.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	17

## APPENDIX

**Appendix A**—Excerpts from American Arbitration Association, Commercial Arbitration Rules & Mediation Procedures (2013)

Rule R-7: Jurisdiction .....	App. 1
Rule R-12: Appointment from National Roster .....	App. 1
Rule R-17: Disclosure.....	App. 3
Rule R-22: Pre-Hearing Exchange and Production of Information .....	App. 3
Rule R-26: Representation.....	App. 5
Rule R-32: Conduct of Proceedings .....	App. 5
Rule R-33: Dispositive Motions .....	App. 6
Rule R-34: Evidence .....	App. 7
Rule R-37: Interim Measures .....	App. 7
Rule R-39: Closing of Hearing .....	App. 8
Rule R-40: Reopening of Hearing.....	App. 9
Rule R-47: Scope of Award.....	App. 9
Rule R-50: Modification of Award.....	App. 10

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
<b>Appendix B</b> —Excerpts from American Arbitration Association, Employment Arbitration Rules & Mediation Procedures (2009)	
Rule 1: Applicable Rules of Arbitration.....	App. 11
Rule 6: Jurisdiction.....	App. 12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	2
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	8
<i>Baker v. Osbourne</i> , 159 Cal. App. 4th 884 (2008).....	8
<i>BG Grp. PLC v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1198 (2014).....	2
<i>Bruni v. Didion</i> , 160 Cal. App. 4th 1272 (2008) .....	8
<i>Cole v. Burns Int’l Sec’y Servs.</i> , 105 F.3d 1465 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	10
<i>Doctor’s Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	2, 5, 7
<i>First Options of Chicago v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	12
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	5, 7, 10, 17
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002).....	12
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	2, 5, 10
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Co.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983) .....	6
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987).....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Pokorny v. Quixtar, Inc.</i> , 601 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	5
<i>Southland v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 468 (1989).....	5, 7
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. Animal Feeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....	2
<i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Trs. of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	2, 7

## STATUTE

9 U.S.C. § 2 .....	6, 7
--------------------	------

## RULES AND PROCEDURES

## Commercial Arbitration Rules &amp; Mediation Procedures (2013)

Rule R-7: Jurisdiction .....	12
Rule R-12: Appointment from National Roster .....	13
Rule R-17: Disclosure.....	15
Rule R-22: Pre-Hearing Exchange and Production of Information .....	16
Rule R-26: Representation.....	16
Rule R-32: Conduct of Proceedings .....	16
Rule R-33: Dispositive Motions .....	16
Rule R-34: Evidence .....	16
Rule R-37: Interim Measures .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Rule R-39: Closing of Hearing .....	17
Rule R-40: Reopening of Hearing .....	17
Rule R-47: Scope of Award .....	14, 15
Rule R-50: Modification of Award .....	17
Employment Arbitration Rules & Mediation Procedures (2009)	
Rule 1: Applicable Rules of Arbitration .....	11
Rule 6: Jurisdiction .....	12

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Steven A. Broome, <i>An Unconscionable Application of the Unconscionability Doctrine: How the California Courts Are Circumventing The Federal Arbitration Act</i> , 3 HASTINGS BUS. L. J. 39 (2006) .....	3, 8
Stephen J. Ware, <i>Paying the Price of Process: Judicial Regulation of Consumer Arbitration Agreements</i> , 2001 J. DISP. RESOL. 89 .....	3
